

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department <u>Civil Secretariat, J&K.</u>

# Subject:-4<sup>th</sup> National Conference of Chief Secretaries-Nomination of Nodal Officers thereof.

## Government Order No:-1564-JK(GAD) of 2024 Dated:-27.08.2024

In partial modification of Government order No.1493-JK(GAD) of 2024, dated 13.08.2024, it is hereby ordered that Administrative Secretary, Labour and Employment Department shall be the Union territory Level Nodal Officer for the theme/pillar "**MSME & informal Employment**" sub-theme "**Rural Non-Farm**" instead of Administrative Secretary, Rural Development & Panchayati Raj Department.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Sanjeev Verma),IAS

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

#### No.GAD-ADM0II/103/2024-09-GAD

Dated:-27.08.2024

#### Copy to the:-

1. Shri B.V.R Subrahmanyam, Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog, New Delhi.

#### Copy also to the:-

- 1. Administrative Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayati Raj Department.
- 2. Administrative Secretary, Labour and Employment Department.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 4. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 5. Private Secretary to the Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 6. Government Order file/Stock file/website, GAD. Hindi and Urdu versions shall follow.

(Shakeeb Arsallan)JKAS Under Secretary to the Government